will be allowed reasonable flexibility to establish her own work schedule that may periodically 
make-up for evening hours; however, a regular presence at City offices during regular business 
hours is expected, unless otherwise arranged. 

2. Compensation: Annual Salary on the initial date of employment will be one 
hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) per year. Upon completion of a satisfactory performance 
review after six (6) months of employment, Ms. Webb’s base salary shall be increased by five 
percent (5%) to one hundred fifty-seven thousand dollars ($157,500) per year. Said salary shall be

[...]

and forty-four one-hundredths percent (9.44%), deposited into ICMA-RC on her behalf. In 
addition, the City Administrator is eligible to participate in the ICMA-RC 457 deferred 
compensation plan. If she does so participate, the City will match up to two thousand four hundred 
dollars ($2,400) of her annual contribution.  

5. Insurance Coverage: The City Administrator will be eligible for insurance 
coverage at the same level and rate as other non-union employees, which shall include access to 
the City’s health insurance policy and optional disability policy.

[...]

quotes, as well as the actual expenses for, up to, six (6) months of storing household goods. Moving 
expenses include packing, moving-crew labor and van-line transportation to relocate from Ft. 

Collins, Colorado to the City of Muscatine. Additionally, the City of Muscatine will reimburse the 
City Administrator up to two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) for the costs of one house 
hunting trip for her and members of her household to secure housing in the City of Muscatine—
such costs may include airfare, rental car, lodging and meals. If the City Administrator voluntarily 
resigns within the first year of her employment, she will be responsible to reimburse the City for